called Kanuwana Estate at Ja Ela and depicted as Lot 2 in 
Plna No. 1986 dated 20.07.2004 made by S. G. Ranasinghe 
(L/S) at 12.30 p.m. at the spot, the properties and premises 
described in the schedule hereto for the recovery as at 12th 
September 2018 a sum of Rupees Fifty Seven Million Three 
Hundred and Seven Thousand Three Hundred and Forty Six 
and Cents Three Only (Rs. 57,307,346/03) of lawful money 
of Sri Lanka being the total amount outstanding on the said 
Bonds and the Board of Directors of Sampath Bank PLC 
under the powers vested by the Recovery of loans by Banks 
(Special Provisions) Act, No. 04 of 1990 do hereby resolve

[...]

schedules hereto mortgaged to Sampath Bank PLC aforesaid 
as security for the said credit facilities by the said Bonds 
Nos. 3106, 1843 and 3566 to be sold in public auction by 
P K E Senapathi Licensed Auctioneer of Colombo for the 
recovery of the said sum of Rupees Fifty Seven Million 
Three Hundred and Seven Thousand Three Hundred and 
Forty Six and Cents Three Only (Rs. 57,307,346/03) together 
with further interest on a sum of Rupees Five Million Only                   
(Rs. 5,000,000) at the rate of Seventeen per centum (17%) 
per annum and further interest on a sum of Rupees Forty 
Eight Million  Twenty Thousand Only (Rs. 48,020,000/-) 

at the rate of Sixteen decimal Five per centum (16.5%) per 
annum from 13th September, 2018 to date of satisfaction of 
the total debt due upon the said Bonds bearing Nos. 3106, 
1843 and 3566 together with costs of advertising and other 
charges incurred less payment (if any) since received.

[...]

on a sum of Rupees Thirteen  Million  Four  Hundred  and 
Forty Seven Thousand Eighty Four and Cents Eighty Eight 
only (Rs. 13,447,084.88) at the rate of Average Weighted 
Prime Lending Rate + One per centum (AWPLR + 1%) per 
annum and further interest on a sum of Rupees Five Million  
Three  Hundred  and  Thirty  Four  Thousand  One Hundred 
and Twenty Eight and Cents Nine only (Rs. 5,334,128.09) 
at the rate of Average Weighted Prime Lending Rate + One 
per centum (AWPLR + 1%) per annum from 27th October, 
2023 to date of satisfaction of the total debt due upon the 
said Bonds bearing Nos. 5884, 3623 and 2251 together 
with costs of advertising  and  other  charges  incurred  less